Domestic Refrigeration 1,236,395 $14,182,179.65 $10,909,368.96 26,327,944 (111,802,850) (223,605,699) (4,625,820)

Aerosol 121,678 $0.00 $0.00 121,678 (4,332,843) (8,665,687) (180,409)

Phase IV
(Max GWP 600)

A/C Units 46,946,433 $57,281,316.12 $38,187,544.08 142,415,293 (186,577,698) (373,155,397) (5,095,857)

Foam 14,620 $0.00 $0.00 14,620 (113,913) (227,826) (3,089)

Total NPV 5,549,752,133 552,270,175 415,932,178 6,517,954,485 (8,113,603,817) (16,227,207,633) (350,526,936)

Cost Ratio 85.1% 8.5% 6.4% 100.0% -124.5% -249.0%

Refrigerants

cost

85.15%

Production

Cost

8.47%

Safety Cost

6.38%

GWP-Based Scenario

Confidential

2. Impact-Based Scenario

Controlled

Period
Measures Remark

2024 -2028 None

2029 - 2034 Mobile A/C HFC-134a= 0 by 2029

2035 - 2039
Chillers R-410A replaced by R-32; else with GWP=0

Comm. Refrig. Maintained 10% for servicing; the rest with GWP <700

2040 - 2045 Unitarty A/C Maintained 10% for servicing; the rest with GWP <150

2045

Unitarty A/C

GWP<150Chillers

Comm. Refrig.

Phase Intervening Sectors I. Refrigerants cost II. Production Cost III. Safety Cost Total NPV
IV.1 Carbon Shadow

Cost-saving - Low Case

IV.2 Carbon Shadow

Cost-saving - High Case

Total Carbon

Reduction (MT)

Phase I Mobile Air-Conditioing 9,790,969,731   $0.00 $0.00 9,790,969,731   (6,232,367,793)   (12,464,735,586)   (221,508,320)

Phase II Chillers - R-32 cheaper than R-410A (524,262,841)   $407,879,595.70 $271,919,730.47 155,536,485   (6,714,993,148)   (15,234,882,962)   (177,149,802)

Commercial Refrigeration 3,026,024,549   $270,534,609.91 $208,103,546.08 3,504,662,705   (3,462,358,886)   (6,924,717,771)   (199,603,941)

Phase III  A/C Units 165,601,282   $300,082,859.84 $200,055,239.89 665,739,382   (2,494,800,333)   (4,989,600,666)   (66,975,698)

Phase IV  A/C Units 2,358,847   $4,274,420.00 $2,849,613.34 9,482,880   (37,484,233)   (74,968,466)   (1,023,779)

Chillers 180,267,893   $36,496,730.77 $24,331,153.85 241,095,778   (320,055,577)   (751,763,735)   (8,741,439)

Commercial Refrigeration - minimal changes 0   $0.00 $0.00 0   (0)   (0)   (0)

Total NPV 12,640,959,461   1,019,268,216   707,259,284   14,367,486,961   (19,262,059,969)   (40,440,669,186)   (675,002,979)

87.98% 7.09% 4.92% 100.00% -134.07% -281.47%Cost Ratio

Refrigerants

cost

87.98%

Production Cost

7.09%

Safety Cost

4.92%

Impact-Based Scenario

Total Cost of Implementation   US$ 14.36 Million

(THB 472,822 Million)

Total Carbon Reduction   675.0 Million TonCO2e

Total Carbon Shadow Cost Saving 1.34-2.81 times
(Times of total Cost of Changes)

Note: R-32   = US$2.3/kg (THB 75/Kg)

R410A = US$4.4/kg (THB 144/Kg)

Confidential

3. Technology-Based Scenario

Controlled Period Measures Remark

2024 -2028 None

2029 - 2034 Mobile A/C Maintained 10% of 2028 for servicing